(109 of all renters) annually paid more than 60% of their incomes
for rent, as did 30% of households with incomes between $3,000 and
$7,000.

Fewer than one quarter of all renter households with incomes below
$10,000 in 1980 paid less than 25% of their incomes for rent.-
About half of the households with incomes between $10,000 and
$15,000 paid less than 25%, as did three-quarters of all households
with incomes between $15,000 and $20,000. Chart 2 shows the 1980
figures for total renter households, by income group, and the
number living in units at rent-income ratios of 25% or less.

On the other hand, more than nine tenths of all renter households
with incomes above $25,000 were living in units which cost them
less than 25% of their incomes. The contrast between households
paying less than one quarter of their incomes for rent and those
paying more than half is shown in Chart 3. (The figures are for
gross rents, inclusive of utilities, and have been adjusted to
include units on which no data was reported by the Annual Housing
Survey.) Table 2 below provides additional details.

Table 2

Rent-Income Ratios, by Income, U.S., 1980
(Households in thousands)

Income (in thousands)

=iL IL-7 $7-10 $10-15 815-25 F25+ Total
Number

-25% 382 1,248 1,066 2,732 4,751 2,780 12,961
25-34% 279 981 1,213 1,836 909 135 511353
35-49% 263 1,488 l,03 740 186 32 3,812
50-59% 130 816 261 111 25 7 1,351
601+ 1,694 1,946 218 133 64 24 4,078

TOTAL 2,748 6,479 3,862 5,553 5,935 2,978 27,556

Percent
-25% 13.9. 19.3 27.6 49.2 75.4 87.6 47.0
25-34% 10.2 15.1 31.4 33.1 18.8 9.6 19.4
35-49% 9.6 23.0 28.6 13.3 4.2 1.5 13.8
50-59% 4.7 12.6 6.8 2.0 0.4 0.4 4.9
60%+ 61.6 30.0 5.6 2.4 1.2 0.9 14.8

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0TOTA L 100.0

CHART 2
RENTERS IN AFFORDABLE UNITS, 1980

-$3 33-7

M Pay under 25%

S7-10 $10-15 S15-20 s20-25

Income in thousands of dollars
Pay over 25,

.a

0

C

8

7

5

4

3

2

0

0

I

CHART 3

CONTRASTING RENT-INCOME RATIOS
by income class. 1980

-%3 $3-7 $7-10 SIO-15
I I i I

SIS-20 S20-25 =2-35 S35+

Household Income in Thousands
r-7 Pay under 2.57